

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-812-DDD-KAS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS, AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, and AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA FULFORD, Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR STAY OF THE
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Colorado Offers No Reason For The Court To Reverse Its Determination That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Likely To Succeed.	2
II. Colorado’s Argument That Plaintiffs Lack A Cause Of Action Is Frivolous.....	5
III. This Court Did Not Inappropriately Grant a “Disfavored” Injunction.	8
IV. Colorado Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Injury From The Preliminary Injunction, Or That The Public Interest Favors Undoing the Injunction Pending Appeal.	9
V. The Requested Stay Would Substantially Harm Plaintiffs.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 564 F.2d 388 (10th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>Evans v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1178 (D. Colo. 1991).....	2
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Services Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	1, 4, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 962 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)	2, 11
Federal Statutes	
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	2, 3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	6, 7

State Statutes

H.B. 23-1229, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023).....9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....29
